basis. The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a combination of borrowings with fixed and
floating rates. The Group’s surplus funds are placed as short term deposits with licensed banks and short
term investments.

SMIS CORPORATION BERHAD98

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  Cont’d

 (b)  Financial risk management  Cont’d

  (iv) Interest rate risk  Cont’d

   Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

   Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

   The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss, and the Company does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedged
accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect
profit or loss.

   Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

   A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have
increased/(decreased) equity and post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables remained constant.

Change
in basis

points

Effect on
profit for the

financial
year

RM’000

2015 + 100  (45)

- 100  45

2014 + 100  (51)

- 100  51

  (v) Market price risk

   Market price risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial
instruments, investment in unit trust as a result of changes in market price (other than interest or
exchange rates). The Group and the Company manage its market price risk by monitoring the
investments in unit trust on a portfolio basis. All buy and sell decisions are approved by Board of Directors
of the Company.

   Market price risk sensitivity analysis

   Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

   A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have
increased/(decreased) equity and post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables remained constant.

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 99

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  Cont’d

 (b)  Financial risk management  Cont’d

  (v) Market price risk  Cont’d

Change
in basis

points

Effect on
profit for the

financial
year

Group RM’000

2015 + 100  60

- 100  (60)

2014 + 100  21

- 100  (21)

Company

2015 + 100  22

- 100  (22)

 (c)  Fair value measurement

  The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short term receivables, payables and short term
borrowings approximate fair values due to the relatively short term nature of these financial instruments.

  The fair value of long term portion of the loans approximates their carrying amount as it is a floating rate
instruments.

  The fair values of the other financial liabilities are calculated based on the present value of estimated settlement
amounts.

SMIS CORPORATION BERHAD100

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  Cont’d